

No. 04-5928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUG DRETKE, Director, Texas Department
of Criminal Justice, Institutional Division,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
RANDY AND SANDRA ERTMAN,
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, AND
U.S. REPRESENTATIVES STEVE CHABOT AND
WALTER B. JONES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: February 28, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. FEDERAL LAW DICTATES THAT FEDERAL HABEAS RELIEF BE DENIED WHEN, AS HERE, THE PETITIONER'S DETENTION IS JUSTIFIED BY AN INDEPENDENT AND ADEQUATE STATE GROUND	11
II. EVEN IF THE COURT ACCEPTS <i>AVENA</i> AS BINDING FEDERAL LAW, CONGRESS CANNOT BE DEEMED TO HAVE INTENDED TO PERMIT THE WHOLESALE RE- EXAMINATION OF STATE COURT JUDGMENTS ADVOCATED BY MEDELLIN ..	15
III. THE INTERESTS OF JUDICIAL COMITY AND UNIFORM TREATY INTERPRETATION CANNOT JUSTIFY ORDERING THE LOWER COURTS TO CONSIDER MEDELLIN'S VIENNA CONVENTION CLAIMS	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.),</i> 2004 I.C.J. 128 (Mar. 31, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Breard v. Greene,</i> 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchanan v. Rucker,</i> 9 East 192, 103 Eng. Rep. 546 (K.B. 1808)	18
<i>Coleman v. Thompson,</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	8, 11, 15, 22
<i>Lee v. Kemna,</i> 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803)	21
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell,</i> 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	20
<i>Osborne v. Ohio,</i> 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004)	24
<i>Torres v. Mullin,</i> 540 U.S. 1035 (2003)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava,</i> 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes,</i> 433 U.S. 72 (1972)	11, 14, 23

	Page
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	10, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	19
 Treaties:	
Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Rights Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes	9, 16, 17, 20
Vienna Convention on Consular Rights, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261	<i>passim</i>
Article 36	4, 17
Article 36(1)	4, 16
Article 36(2)	16, 17, 18
